

2014

# David Leon Riley v. State of California and United States of America v. Brima Wurie: Brief of Amici Curiae Criminal Law Professors in Support of Petitioner Riley and Respondent Wurie

Adam M. Gershowitz

*William & Mary Law School*, [amgershowitz@wm.edu](mailto:amgershowitz@wm.edu)

Patricia E. Roberts

*William & Mary Law School*, [perobe@wm.edu](mailto:perobe@wm.edu)

Tillman J. Breckenridge

Tara A. Brennan

---

## Repository Citation

Gershowitz, Adam M.; Roberts, Patricia E.; Breckenridge, Tillman J.; and Brennan, Tara A., "David Leon Riley v. State of California and United States of America v. Brima Wurie: Brief of Amici Curiae Criminal Law Professors in Support of Petitioner Riley and Respondent Wurie" (2014). *Appellate Briefs*. 1.

<https://scholarship.law.wm.edu/briefs/1>

Nos. 13-132 & 13-212

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID LEON RILEY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BRIMA WURIE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeal, Fourth District and  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CRIMINAL LAW  
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER  
RILEY AND RESPONDENT WURIE**

---

Adam M. Gershowitz  
Professor of Law  
WILLIAM & MARY  
LAW SCHOOL

Patricia E. Roberts  
WILLIAM & MARY LAW  
SCHOOL APPELLATE AND  
SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
P.O. Box 8795  
Williamsburg, VA 23187  
Telephone: 757-221-3821

Tillman J. Breckenridge  
*(Counsel of record)*

Tara A. Brennan  
REED SMITH LLP  
1301 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: 202-414-9200  
Facsimile: 202-414-9299  
tbreckenridge@reedsmith.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Criminal Law Professors*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Faraday bags Prevent Remote Cell Phone Data wiping, Are Inexpensive, and Are Already widely Used By Law Enforcement.....	3
II. Forbidding Warrantless Searches While Allowing Seizures Protects The Balance Of Interests Between The Government And Citizens.....	8
A. Use of Faraday Envelopes or Aluminum Foil to Preserve Cell Phone Data Would Impose No Burden on Law Enforcement. ....	8
B. The Court Should Not Apply Arizona v. Gant’s “Reasonable To Believe” Standard To Cell Phones. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	25
APPENDIX LISTING AMICI CRIMINAL LAW PROFESSORS .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	passim
<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 U.S. 753 (1979) ...	14, 15, 16
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	20
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991) .....	15, 16
<i>California v. Diaz</i> , 244 P.3d 501 (Cal. 2011) .....	11
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	3, 8
<i>Connecticut v. Boyd</i> , 992 A.2d 1071 (Conn. 2010).....	11
<i>Gracie v. Alabama</i> , 92 So.3d 806 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011) .....	11
<i>Illinois v. MacArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001) .....	12, 13
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981) .....	17
<i>Ohio v. Smith</i> , 920 N.E.2d 949 (Ohio 2009) .....	11
<i>Oregon v. Nix</i> , 237 P.3d 842 (Or. Ct. App. 2009).....	11
<i>Segura v. U.S.</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984) .....	13, 25
<i>U.S. v. Brookes</i> , No. CRIM2004-0154, 2005 WL 1940124 (D. V.I. June 16, 2005) .....	9
<i>U.S. v. Parada</i> , 289 F. Supp.2d 1291 (D. Kan. 2003).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Aguirre</i> , 664 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>U.S. v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	14

<i>U.S. v. Cote</i> , No. 03CR271, 2005 WL 1323343 (N.D. Ill. May 26, 2005) .....	9
<i>U.S. v. Dimarco</i> , No. 12CR205, 2013 WL 444764 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2013) .....	11
<i>U.S. v. Dixon</i> , No. 1-12-CR-205, 2013 WL 4718934 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 3, 2013) .....	11
<i>U.S. v. Finley</i> , 477 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2007).....	9, 21
<i>U.S. v. Flores-Lopez</i> , 670 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	4, 11
<i>U.S. v. Gholston</i> , No. 13-20187, 2014 WL 279609 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 27, 2014) .....	11
<i>U.S. v. James</i> , No. 1:06CR134, 2008 WL 1925032 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 29, 2008) .....	11
<i>U.S. v. LaSalle</i> , No. 07-00032, 2007 WL 1390820 (D. Haw. May 9, 2007) .....	9
<i>U.S. v. Mayo</i> , No. 2:13-CR-48, 2013 WL 5945802 (D. Vt. Nov. 6, 2013) .....	4
<i>U.S. v. McGhee</i> , No. 8:09CR31, 2009 WL 2424104 (D. Neb. July 21, 2009) .....	18
<i>U.S. v. Murphy</i> , 552 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Nyuon</i> , No. CR.12-40017-01, 2013 WL 943635 (D.S.D. Mar. 11, 2013) .....	11
<i>U.S. v. Park</i> , No. CR05-375, 2007 WL 1521573 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2007) .....	11
<i>U.S. v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....	13, 14
<i>U.S. v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Rocha</i> , No. 06-40057-01, 2008 WL 4498950 (D. Kan. Oct. 2, 2008) .....	11
<i>U.S. v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1981).....	15

*U.S. v. Saldago*, No. 1:09-CR-454, 2010 WL 3062440 (N.D. Ga. June 12, 2010) ..... 9

*U.S. v. Smith*, 715 F.3d 1110 (8th Cir. 2013) ..... 4

*U.S. v. Stephens*, No. 13-200004, 2013 WL 5409907 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 25, 2013)..... 9

*U.S. v. Thornton*, 541 U.S. 615 (2004)..... 17

*U.S. v. Wall*, No. 08-60016, 2008 WL 5381412 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2008) ..... 11, 21

*U.S. v. Wurie*, 728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) ..... 10, 11

*Warden v. Hayden*, 387 U.S. 294 (1967) ..... 8

*Wisconsin v. Carroll*, 778 N.W.2d 1 (Wis. 2010)..... 9, 10

**Statutes**

MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. ch. 90, § 13B ..... 21

N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 20-137.4A ..... 20

N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 29-137.4A ..... 21

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 39:4-97.3 ..... 21

R.I. GEN. LAWS § 31-22-30 ..... 21

TENN. CODE ANN. § 55-8-199 ..... 21

W. VA. CODE ST. R. § 149-7-6.4.6.3.F.1(a) ..... 6

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 346.89 ..... 21

## Other Authorities

- Lt. John Bennett, *Don't Forget the Cell Phone*,  
 CYBER FORENSICS DIV. NEWSLETTER  
 (Armstrong Atl. State Univ. Police, Savannah,  
 Ga.), July/Aug. 2013,  
<http://www.armstrong.edu/images/police/cfdnewsletter.pdf> ..... 5
- BUREAU OF FORENSIC SERVS., CAL. DEP'T OF  
 JUSTICE, PHYSICAL EVIDENCE BULLETIN:  
 DIGITAL EVIDENCE COLLECTION – MOBILE  
 DEVICES (Dec. 2011),  
[http://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/pdfs/cci/reference/peb\\_18.pdf](http://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/pdfs/cci/reference/peb_18.pdf) ..... 6
- Karl Dunnagan & Amber Schroader, *Dialing for  
 Evidence*, 2 LAW OFFICER MAGAZINE 46  
 (Jan./Feb. 2006) ..... 4
- Adam M. Gershowitz, *Seizing a Cell Phone  
 Incident to Arrest: Data Extraction Devices,  
 Faraday Bags, or Aluminum Foil as a  
 Solution to the Warrantless Cell Phone  
 Search Problem*, 22 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J.  
 601 (2013)..... 1, 7, 16
- Adam M. Gershowitz, *Texting While Driving  
 Meets the Fourth Amendment: Deterring  
 Both Texting and Warrantless Cell Phone  
 Searches*, 54 ARIZ. L. REV. 577 (2012) ..... 1, 20
- Adam M. Gershowitz, *The iPhone Meets the  
 Fourth Amendment*, 56 UCLA L. REV. 27  
 (2008) ..... 1, 3, 24

Orin S. Kerr, <i>Foreword: Accounting for Technological Change</i> , 36 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 403 (2013) .....	18
Graham Kuzia, <i>Handling Cell Phones and Their Digital Evidence</i> , POLICE (Apr. 18, 2013), <a href="http://www.policemag.com/blog/technology/story/2013/04/cell-phone-seizures.aspx">http://www.policemag.com/blog/technology/story/2013/04/cell-phone-seizures.aspx</a> .....	5
Cynthia Lee, <i>Package Bombs, Footlockers, and Laptops: What the Disappearing Container Doctrine Can Tell Us About the Fourth Amendment</i> , 100 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 1403 (2010).....	15
Janet Koven Levit, <i>Pretextual Traffic Stops: United States v. Whren and the Death of Terry v. Ohio</i> , 28 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 145 nn.63-64 (1996).....	20
Charles E. MacLean, <i>But, Your Honor, A Cell Phone is Not a Cigarette Pack: An Immodest Call for a Return to the Chimel Justifications for Cell Phone Memory Searches Incident to Lawful Arrest</i> , 6 FED. CTS. L. REV. 41 (2012) .....	7
<i>Legal Update Sept. 2013</i> , WEEKLY RAP UP (Monroe Cnty. Sherrif's Office, Stock Island, Fla.), Sept. 2013, <a href="https://www.keysso.net/employees/weekly_rap_up/2013/09132013.pdf">https://www.keysso.net/employees/weekly_rap_up/2013/09132013.pdf</a> .....	5
N.Y. STATE DIV. OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERV., ADULT ARRESTS: 2003-2012, <a href="http://www.criminaljustice.ny.gov/crimnet/ojs/a/arrests/Allcounties.pdf">http://www.criminaljustice.ny.gov/crimnet/ojs/a/arrests/Allcounties.pdf</a> .....	22
NAT'L INST. OF JUSTICE, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, ELECTRONIC CRIME SCENE INVESTIGATION: A GUIDE FOR FIRST RESPONDERS (2d ed. 2008), <a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/219941.pdf">https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/219941.pdf</a> .....	5

- Chenda Ngak, *LulzSec Takes on Arizona Law Enforcement*, CBS NEWS (Aug. 29, 2011, 3:18 PM), <http://www.cbsnews.com/news/lulzsec-takes-on-arizona-law-enforcement/>..... 5
- Laurie Segall, *5 Pay-By-Phone Apps Tested*, CNNMONEY (Sept. 24, 2012, 9:31 AM), <http://money.cnn.com/gallery/technology/2012/09/24/mobile-payment-apps/index.html>..... 19
- Noah Shactman, *Fighting Crime with Cellphones' Clues*, N.Y. TIMES, May 3, 2006, [http://www.nytimes.com/2006/05/03/technology/techspecial3/03cops.html?\\_r=0](http://www.nytimes.com/2006/05/03/technology/techspecial3/03cops.html?_r=0)..... 4
- MG Siegler, *Check-in on Foursquare Without Taking Your Phone Out of Your Pocket*, TECHCRUNCH, Aug. 2, 2010, <http://techcrunch.com/2010/08/02/future-checkin/> ..... 23
- Dwight Silverman, *Your iPhone Knows Where You've Been, Puts It on a Map*, SEATTLE POST-INTELLIGENCER, Oct. 31, 2013, <http://blog.chron.com/techblog/2013/10/your-iphone-knows-where-youve-been-puts-it-on-a-map/>..... 23
- CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFO. SERVS. DIV., U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, TABLE 29: ESTIMATED NUMBER OF ARRESTS (2009), [http://www2.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2009/data/table\\_29.html](http://www2.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2009/data/table_29.html) ..... 19
- VA. DEP'T OF FORENSIC SCIS., EVIDENCE HANDLING & LAB. CAPABILITIES GUIDE (Sept. 2012), <http://www.dfs.virginia.gov/wp-content/uploads/2013/07/EvidenceGuide.pdf>..... 6
